HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

COMPUTER STUDIES
DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

AN ELECTRONIC TOUR GUIDE
FOR CYPRUS

CS/290

SAVVA GEORGE
SIEKKERIS ANDREAS

JUNE 2003

745 |



Electronic Tour Guide For Cyprus System Analysis

Introduction

In the 21* Century new trends have been raised for communication and information
gathering such as the e-learning which nowadays has become one of the most important
techniques for education and training purposes.

So, an electronic web-based multimedia tour guide for Cyprus that is accessible through
the Internet can provide general information about Cyprus. The tour guide is for
educational purposes, for anyone that wants information about Cyprus, but mainly for
tourists that want to travel and spend their time in Cyprus as they can gather information
about places that they can visit such museums, camping places, parks, churches, hotels,
etc. Through the electronic maps the user is able to find a place to visit and how to get
there.

Finally because the project is a web-based a lot of users will have the chance to visit the
website and gather a lot of information. This is going to be an advantage for Cyprus since
it can be used as a promotion tool, as a lot of people around the world would be able to

see that information.




Electronic Tour Guide For Cyprus

System Analysis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction

Chapter 1 - INVESTIGATION PHASE

1.1

1
1.
1.
1
1

;—-t»—tp—A»—Ab—-A
[0, TN S U S

1.2

1.2.1
1.2.2
123
1.2.4
1.2.5

INITIAL INVESTIGATION

Introduction

Problem Definition
Information Gathering
Recommendation
Conclusion

FEASIBILITY STUDY

Introduction
Technical Feasibility
Financial Feasibility
Schedule Feasibility
Conclusion

Chapter 2 — ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE

2.1

2.1.1
2.1.2
2.13
2.14
2.1.5
2.1.6
2.1.7
2.1.8
2.1.9

2.2

2.2.1
2.2.2
223
2.2.4

SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

Introduction

Overview Narrative

System Requirements

System Functions

Processing

Data Dictionary

Input to the System

Output to the User

User Interface with the System

NEW SYSTEM DESIGN

Introduction
Processing
Performance Criteria
Security and Control

)
- SIS I -3 ~ N Ig
[¢-]

14
14
17
21
21

24

24

24
24
24
25
25
25
26
26
26

28

28
28
28
29




Electronic Tour Guide For Cyprus System Analysis

Page
2.3 IMPLEMENTATION INSTALLATION PLANNING 31
2.3.1 Introduction 31
2.3.2 Preliminary Implementation Plan 31
2.3.3 Preliminary System Test Plan 32
2.3.4 Preliminary Installation Plan 33
Chapter 3 —- DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE 36
3.1 TECHNICAL DESIGN 36
3.1.1 Introduction 36
3.1.2 Human Machine Interface 36
3.1.3 Backup and Recovery Procedures 36
3.1.4 Security and Control Measures 37
3.2 TEST SPECIFICATION AND PLANNING 39
3.2.1 Introduction 39
3.2.2 Unit Testing 39
3.2.3 Integration Testing 39
3.2.4 Function Testing 40
3.2.5 System Testing 40
3.2.6 Acceptable Testing 40
3.2.7 Testing Requirements 40
3.3 PROGRAMMING AND TESTING 42
3.3.1 Introduction , 42
3.3.2 Process 42
3.4 USER TRAINING 44
3.5 SYSTEM TESTING 46
Chapter 4 — INSTALLATION PHASE 48
4.1 SYSTEM INSTALLATION 48
Conclusion 52




Electronic Tour Guide For Cyprus

System Analysis

APPENDICES

Appendix A - Project Specifications
Appendix B — Gantt Chart

Appendix C - Planning & Interview Sheets
Appendix D — Context Diagram

Appendix E — Data Flow Diagrami)
Appendix F — Data Dictionary

Appendix G — Categories

Appendix H — Tools Specifications




