HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

COMPUTER STUDIES DEPARTMENT

Ś

DIPLOMA PROJECT

AN ELECTRONIC TOUR GUIDE FOR CYPRUS

CS/290

SAVVA GEORGE SIEKKERIS ANDREAS

JUNE 2003



Introduction

In the 21st Century new trends have been raised for communication and information gathering such as the e-learning which nowadays has become one of the most important techniques for education and training purposes.

So, an electronic web-based multimedia tour guide for Cyprus that is accessible through the Internet can provide general information about Cyprus. The tour guide is for educational purposes, for anyone that wants information about Cyprus, but mainly for tourists that want to travel and spend their time in Cyprus as they can gather information about places that they can visit such museums, camping places, parks, churches, hotels, etc. Through the electronic maps the user is able to find a place to visit and how to get there.

Finally because the project is a web-based a lot of users will have the chance to visit the website and gather a lot of information. This is going to be an advantage for Cyprus since it can be used as a promotion tool, as a lot of people around the world would be able to see that information.

4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Intro	duction	4
Chap	ter 1 – INVESTIGATION PHASE	7
1.1	INITIAL INVESTIGATION	7
1.1.1	Introduction	7
1.1.2	Problem Definition	7
1.1.3	Information Gathering	8
1.1.4	Recommendation	8
1.1.5	Conclusion	12
1.2	FEASIBILITY STUDY	14
1.2.1	Introduction	14
1.2.2	Technical Feasibility	14
1.2.3	Financial Feasibility	17
1.2.4	Schedule Feasibility	21
1.2.5	Conclusion	21
Chap	ter 2 – ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE	24
2.1	SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS	24
2.1.1	Introduction	24
2.1.2	Overview Narrative	24
2.1.3	System Requirements	24
2.1.4	System Functions	25
2.1.5	Processing	25
2.1.6	Data Dictionary	25
2.1.7	Input to the System	26
2.1.8	Output to the User	26
2.1.9	User Interface with the System	26
2.2	NEW SYSTEM DESIGN	28
2.2.1	Introduction	28
2.2.2	Processing	28
2.2.3	Performance Criteria	28
2.2.4	Security and Control	29

		<u>Page</u>
2.3	IMPLEMENTATION INSTALLATION PLANNING	31
2.3.1 2.3.2 2.3.3 2.3.4	Introduction Preliminary Implementation Plan Preliminary System Test Plan Preliminary Installation Plan	31 31 32 33
Chapt	ter 3 – DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE	36
3.1 TH	ECHNICAL DESIGN	36
3.1.1 I 3.1.2 F 3.1.3 F 3.1.4 S	Introduction Human Machine Interface Backup and Recovery Procedures Security and Control Measures	36 36 36 37
3.2 TH	EST SPECIFICATION AND PLANNING	39
3.2.1 I 3.2.2 U 3.2.3 I 3.2.4 F 3.2.5 S 3.2.6 A 3.2.7 T	ntroduction Unit Testing Integration Testing Function Testing System Testing Acceptable Testing Festing Requirements	39 39 39 40 40 40 40
3.3 PF	ROGRAMMING AND TESTING	42
3.3.1 I 3.3.2 I	ntroduction Process	42 42
3.4 US	SER TRAINING	44
3.5 SY	STEM TESTING	46
Chapt	ter 4 – INSTALLATION PHASE	48
4.1 SY	STEM INSTALLATION	48
Concl	usion	52

APPENDICES

Appendix A – Project Specifications

Appendix B – Gantt Chart

Appendix C – Planning & Interview Sheets

Appendix D – Context Diagram

Appendix E – Data Flow Diagram 0

Appendix F – Data Dictionary

Appendix G – Categories

Appendix H – Tools Specifications